Minnesota law.
100,000, judges of the district court, or a majority thereof, of the district embracing such county or counties shall, annually, in the month of December of each year, at the courthouse in such county, select from the qualified electors of the county 125 persons properly qualified to serve as grand jurors, and 2,000 persons properly qualified to serve as petit jurors, and shall make out and certify separate lists thereof, and forthwith deliver such lists to the clerk of the district court of the county; and from these lists of persons to serve as grand jurors and as petit jurors shall, respectively, be drawn all grand jurors and petit jurors at any time required for the transaction of business in the district court of such county. When and in the manner authorized by court rule adopted pursuant to law by the district court judges of that district, petit jurors so selected and drawn may serve also as petit jurors in any municipal court or courts located within the county and designated in said court rule. If, in any year, such selection and lists shall not be made in the month of December, the same may be done at any time thereafter that any judge of that court may designate; and, if from any cause there shall be a deficiency of persons resident in such county and properly qualified in either of such lists, such judges, or a majority thereof, may, at any time designated by them, select from such qualified electors of such county other persons to cover the deficiency, and in like manner may certify and deliver to the clerk lists of the persons so selected, which supplementary or additional lists shall thereafter stand as parts of the original list. The validity or legality of such selection or lists shall not be affected by the fact that any person so selected may be disqualified from serving as grand or petit jurors, or by the selection of a greater or less number of persons than as specified in this section. The first selection and lists hereunder may be made at any time after the passage of this section.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 277-S. F. No. 543

An act relating to joint city hall and court house buildings; the issuance of certificates of indebtedness therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 374.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 374.03, is amended to read:

[Chap.

County board to issue bonds. At any time aft-374 03 er such city shall have been so authorized to issue bonds to defray its part of the cost of acquiring a site and of erecting the city hall and courthouse building, the board of county commissioners of any such county may issue and sell certificates of indebtedness or bonds of such county to defray the county's portion of the cost of acquiring land for, erecting, equipping, and furnishing such building in an amount equal to the amount of bonds authorized to be issued by such city, without submission to the vote of the electors of such county, and the full faith and credit of the county shall be pledged to the payment of the principal and interest of such certificates of indebtedness or bonds. In no event shall any such county issue its certificates of indebtedness or bonds for such purpose in an amount exceeding \$2,000,000. Such certificates of indebted-ness or bonds may be issued in one or more instalments, but the certificates of indebtedness or bonds of each instalment shall be serial bonds or certificates of indebtedness, a portion of which shall be payable each year after issue, but none of these certificates of indebtedness or bonds shall run for a longer term than 30 years from their date, and the board of county commissioners shall fix the denominations thereof and shall fix the dates of maturity of each instalment so that the amounts necessary each year to pay the principal and interest maturing in such year shall be approximately the same in each of the years during which the certificates of indebtedness or bonds of the instalment shall run. Such certificates of indebtedness or bonds shall be sold in accordance with the provisions of section 475.60. The rate of interest shall, in no case, exceed six percent per annum.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 278-S. F. No. 546

An act relating to wild animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota Statutes, 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subd. 8. Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to take trout, except lake trout, on the opening day of the season prior to the hour of 10:00 A.M., Central Standard Time, or on any other day of the open season, be-